

93RD GENERAL ASSEMBLY State of Illinois 2003 and 2004

Introduced 02/05/04, by Gary Hannig

SYNOPSIS AS INTRODUCED:

70 ILCS 2405/3b new

Amends the Sanitary District Act of 1917. Provides that, notwithstanding any provision of the Sanitary District Act of 1917 to the contrary, of the 5 member board of trustees of the Springfield Metro Sanitary District, 3 members shall be appointed by the Mayor of the City of Springfield and 2 members shall be appointed by the presiding officer of the Sangamon County Board. Provides that the first 3 vacancies existing on or occuring on or after the effective date of the amendatory Act shall be filled by the Mayor of the City of Springfield. Effective January 1, 2005.

LRB093 20524 MKM 46327 b

1 AN ACT concerning sanitary districts.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Illinois, represented in the General Assembly:

- Section 5. The Sanitary District Act of 1917 is amended by adding Section 3b as follows:
- 6 (70 ILCS 2405/3b new)
- 7 Sec. 3b. Springfield Metro Sanitary District; appointment of Board members. Notwithstanding any provision of this Act to 8 the contrary, of the 5 members of the board of trustees of the 9 Springfield Metro Sanitary District, 3 members shall be 10 appointed by the Mayor of the City of Springfield and 2 members 11 shall be appointed by the presiding officer of the Sangamon 12 County Board. The first 3 vacancies existing on or occurring on 13 or after the effective date of this amendatory Act of the 93rd 14 15 General Assembly shall be filled by the Mayor of the City of Springfield. 16
- Section 99. Effective date. This Act takes effect January 1, 2005.